
Carrier number passengers

market 

share number passengers

market 

share

Enter Air 1 178 812 26,87% 1 106 684 33,54%

Ryanair Sun 2 150 451 22,61% 2 55 316 17,39%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 3 116 249 17,47% 3 46 770 14,70%

LOT Polish Airlines 4 91 789 13,79% 4 45 180 14,20%

Pegasus Airlines 5 17 879 2,69% - - -

Nouvelair Tunisie 6 15 050 2,26% 8 5 905 1,86%

Corendon Airlines 7 14 395 2,16% 9 3 984 1,25%

Air Cairo 8 12 954 1,95% - - -

Sky Express 9 11 704 1,76% - - -

Electra Airways 10 10 831 1,63% - - -

FreeBird Airlines 11 9 391 1,41% 7 10 753 3,38%

FlyEgypt 12 7 352 1,10% 6 10 786 3,39%

SunExpress 13 6 046 0,91% 11 2 213 0,70%

European Air Charter (d. Bulgarian Air Charter)14 3 754 0,56% 28 111 0,03%

Ryanair 15 2 937 0,44% - - -

Echo Airlines 16 2 246 0,34% - - -

Hi Fly 17 953 0,14% - - -

Comlux 18 920 0,14% - - -

Aeroitalia 19 843 0,13% - - -

Albawings 20 672 0,10% - - -

SkyUp Airlines 21 590 0,09% - - -

Omni Air International 22 559 0,08% - - -

EL AL Israel Airlines 23 546 0,08% 25 163 0,05%

Israir 24 525 0,08% - - -

EuroAtlantic Airways 25 461 0,07% - - -

Other carriers 7 582 1,14% 30 261 9,51%

Polish carriers* 528 222 79,37% 252 099 79,25%

Total passengers 665 491 318 126

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  November 2022

*Polish carriers:

Smartwings: Smartwings Slovakia, Smartwings Hungary, Smartwings Poland

Note:   In case of Ryanair value refer to diverted flights

Domestic and international charter operations - departing passengers  by carriers in the 

second quarter of 2021 and 2022

2022 2021

Enter Air, LOT Polish Airlines, Smartwings Polska, Ryanair Sun, SprintAir, 

SkyTaxi



Carrier number passengers

market 

share number passengers

market 

share

Enter Air 1 242 995 28,37% 1 128 018 33,37%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 2 163 827 19,13% 3 59 155 15,42%

Ryanair Sun 3 150 572 17,58% 4 55 509 14,47%

LOT Polish Airlines 4 138 262 16,14% 2 67 860 17,69%

Pegasus Airlines 5 18 205 2,13% - - -

Corendon Airlines 6 16 138 1,88% 9 3 984 1,04%

Nouvelair Tunisie 7 15 050 1,76% 8 5 905 1,54%

FlyEgypt 8 14 085 1,64% 6 14 001 3,65%

Air Cairo 9 13 306 1,55% - - -

Sky Express 10 11 704 1,37% - - -

Electra Airways 11 10 831 1,26% - - -

FreeBird Airlines 12 9 391 1,10% 7 10 782 2,81%

SunExpress 13 8 409 0,98% 12 2 213 0,58%

Uzbekistan Airways 14 5 017 0,59% - - -

European Air Charter (d. Bulgarian Air Charter)15 3 754 0,44% 26 219 0,06%

Ryanair 16 3 218 0,38% 21 291 0,08%

IndiGo 17 2 626 0,31% - - -

Echo Airlines 18 2 246 0,26% - - -

Comlux 19 1 527 0,18% - - -

Israir 20 1 471 0,17% 61 1 0,00%

EuroAtlantic Airways 21 1 172 0,14% - - -

Arkia Israeli Airlines 22 1 006 0,12% - - -

Hi Fly 23 953 0,11% - - -

Iberia 24 934 0,11% 27 213 0,06%

Azerbaijan Airlines (d. Azerbaijan Hava Yollari)25 905 0,11% - - -

Other carriers 18 778 2,19% 35 536 9,26%

Polish carriers* 686 558 80,17% 308 689 80,45%

Total passengers 856 382 383 687

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  November 2022

*Polish carriers:

Smartwings: Smartwings Slovakia, Smartwings Hungary, Smartwings Poland

Note:   In case of Ryanair value refer to diverted flights

Domestic and international charter operations - departing passengers  by carriers in the first 

half of  2021 and 2022

2022 2021

Enter Air, LOT Polish Airlines, Smartwings Polska, Ryanair Sun, SprintAir, 

SkyTaxi


